## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 10/16/2018 by the following vote:

AYE:	SEAL
NO:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
RECUSE:	THE COUNTY
	Resolution No. 2018/523
	ion to the Board of Supervisors authorizing submittal of application(s) for all CalRecycle Grants
for which Contra Costa County i	s eligible.

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code section 40000 et seq. authorizes the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to administer various grant programs (grants) in furtherance of the State of California's (state) efforts to reduce,

recycle, and reuse solid waste generated in the state thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and,
WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the application, awarding,

and management of the grants; and,

WHEREAS, CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecyle grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the submittal of application(s) to CalRecycle for all grants for which Contra Costa County is eligible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Works Director, or designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of Contra Costa County all grant documents, including, but not limited to , applications, agreements, amendments and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these authorizations are effective for five (5) years from the date of adoption of this resolution.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: October 16, 2018

Contact: Brian Louis 925 313-7039

ATTESTED: October 10, 2016

David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: , Deputy

cc: